



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-16-65</u> Doc# 2016-9656
Date 06/27/2016
04:14:19 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
FAULKNER COUNTY
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
FEES \$20.00

By

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS & ACCEPTING THE BID FOR REMODELING OF THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE LOCATED AT 1234 MAIN STREET; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Whereas, the City of Conway has an immediate need to remodel the City Attorney's office to provide additional and adequate workspace; and

Whereas, this project was competitively bid on June 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2016 and two bids were received along with a partial bid for electrical only; and

Whereas, Hiegel Building Solutions was the low bid in the amount of \$27,064.35; and

Whereas, the funding for this purchase has not previously been appropriated by Council action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

- **Section 1.** The City of Conway shall accept the bid from Hiegel Building Solutions in the amount of \$27,064.35 for the remodeling of the City Attorney's Office.
- Section 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$27,064.35 from the General Fund Balance Appropriation (001.119.4900) to the City Attorney's Building Improvements Account (001.129.5904)
  - **Section 3.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.
- **Section 4.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed this 14th day of June, 2016

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer